requirements and other general and administrative expense increases.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2005, income tax expense decreased $438,000 compared to the same
period in 2004. The decrease was due primarily to decreased taxable income. The effective tax rate decreased to
27.1% from 29.0% due to an increased percentage of low income housing tax credits to taxable income when
comparing the third half of 2005 to the third half of 2004.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The standard measure of liquidity for savings associations is the ratio of cash and eligible investments to a certain
percentage of the net-withdrawable savings accounts and borrowings due within one year. As of September 30, 2005,
Mutual Federal had liquid assets of $61.1 million and a liquidity ratio of 7.96 %. It is anticipated that this level of
liquidity will be adequate for the remainder of 2005.

ITEM 3 - Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Presented below as of September 30, 2005 and 2004 is an analysis of Mutual Federal's interest rate risk as measured
by changes in Mutual Federal's net portfolio value ("NPV") assuming an instantaneous and sustained parallel shift in
the yield curve, in 100 basis point increments.

September 30, 2005
Net Portfolio Value

NPV as % of PV of Assets

Edgar Filing: MUTUALFIRST FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

20

Changes
In Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change NPV Ratio Change

+300 bp 64,885 -39,784 -38% 7.25% -359 bp

+200 bp 79,741 -24,928 -24% 8.68% -216 bp

+100 bp 93,336 -11,333 -11% 9.91% -94 bp

0 bp 104,669 10.84%

-100 bp 108,563 3,894 4% 11.05% 20 bp

-200 bp 106,957 2,288 2% 10.72% -12 bp

-300 bp 107,133 2,464 2% 10.59% -26 bp

16

Next Page

September 30, 2004
Net Portfolio Value

NPV as % of PV of Assets

Changes
In Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change NPV Ratio Change

+300 bp 67,780 -29,331 -30% 8.78% -290 bp

+200 bp 78,746 -18,365 -19% 9.95% -173 bp

+100 bp 89,079 -8,032 -8% 10.97% -70 bp

0 bp 97,111 11.68%

-100 bp 98,442 1,331 1% 11.62% -6 bp

-200 bp n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1)

-300 bp n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1) n/m(1)

(1) Not meaningful because some market rates would compute to a rate less than 0.

Edgar Filing: MUTUALFIRST FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

21

The analysis at September 30, 2005 indicates that there have been no material changes in market interest rates for
Mutual Federal's interest rate sensitivity instruments which would cause a material change in the market risk
exposures that effect the quantitative and qualitative risk disclosures as presented in item 7A of the Company's annual
report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2004.

ITEM - 4 Controls and Procedures.

(a) An evaluation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a -15(c) under the